Chippewa river from the southern limits of Jim Falls, Wisconsin, to the mouth of said river, including the sloughs and bayous thereof, and Beef slough and Half Moon lake in Eau Claire county; and from January first to the succeeding first day of March in Delavan lake, Geneva lake and Turtle lake in Walworth county and in Pelican lake in Oneida county, and except as otherwise provided in this chapter. In Walworth county the bag limit for cisco shall be forty, but the total catch shall not exceed twelve pounds per day. The bag limit for cisco in Waukesha county shall be twenty-five per day.

SECTION 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (1) of section 29.28, and a new subsection is added to section 29.28 of the statutes to read: (29.28) (1) (aa) Bayfield county: Owen lake.

(4) Any person may fish through the ice from January first to the succeeding first day of March in all waters of Lincoln county except trout streams, for perch, suckers, red horse, bullheads and sunfish; and for any variety of fish in all waters of Oneida and Forest counties not specified in paragraphs (e) and (l) of subsection (1), and also excluding trout streams, with not to exceed two lines and one hook for each line, with a bag limit of three pike and five pickerel each day.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 18, 1931.

No. 120, S.]

[Published June 20, 1931.

CHAPTER 278.

- AN ACT to amend section 346.39 and to create section 29.64 of the statutes, relating to assault on conservation wardens, and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senute and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 346.39 of the statutes is amended to read: 346.39 Any person who shall knowingly resist any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, marshal, *conservation warden* or other ministerial officer while engaged in the lawful execution of any civil or criminal process issued by any court, body, board or officer authorized to issue the same, or in lawfully doing any act as such officer, or who shall, in any way, knowingly and intentionally counsel, advise or procure any other person to resist any such officer so lawfully engaged in the execution of such process or in lawfully doing such other act as such officer, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year or by fine not exceeding three hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 29.64 Any person who shall assault or otherwise wilfully resist or obstruct any conservation warden in the performance of his duty shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1931.

No. 121, S.]

[Published June 20, 1931.

CHAPTER 279.

AN ACT to create section 14.205 of the statutes, authorizing the governor to accept on behalf of the state any funds which may hereafter be made available to the state of Wisconsin by the federal government for the education, health, relief of indigency, or promotion of agriculture among Wisconsin Indians, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 14.205 (1) Whenever the United States government shall make available funds for the education, the promotion of health, the relief of indigency, the promotion of agriculture or for any other purpose other than the administration of the tribal or any individual funds of Wisconsin Indians, the governor on behalf of the state is authorized to accept the funds so made available. In exercising the authority herein conferred, the governor may stipulate as a condition of the acceptance of the act of Congress by this state such conditions as in his discretion may be necessary to safeguard the interests of the state of Wisconsin.

(2) Whenever funds shall be made available to the state of Wisconsin through an act of Congress and acceptance thereof as

448